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INTRODUCTION &

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Welcome to the 2022 PACE Survey.

As we launch the 10th edition of The PACE Survey,
we again evolve the publication. We have listened
to feedback and further developed the questions
asked, with an increased investigation of workplace

flexibility and benefits, talent acquisition and market

factors impacting on business levels.

We've refreshed the look and feel of the report,
cleaning and modernising the design while also
creating a digitally native report for the first time,
designed to be viewed on both computers and
mobile devices.

We have also progressed the way in which we
ensure The PACE Survey continues to have @
positive impact on our broader community, as

well as to our readers. This year we are proud to
support local charity Alex Makes Meals by donating
6,600 warm meals on behalf of the PACE
community to the homeless and disadvantaged.

None of the above would be possible without the
support of everyone involved. Thank you to Josh
Gleeson for your fresh design, to the Aspect Team
for the promotion of PACE, and to all the people
who completed the survey, donating your time
and entrusting us with your data.

| hope and trust you find the information contained
in the 2022 PACE survey valuable and it supports
you and your team in achieving your goals for the
year ahead!

%

Matthew Sampson
Author



2022 PACE
CHARITY PARTNER:

ALEX MAKES MEALS

Alex Dekker started Alex Makes Meals as a university
student during the height of the pandemic in early
2020. Alex couldn’t visit his immunocompromised
parents or his sister, who was working at a hospital.

He sensed the stress his sister was under and
decided to make a meal for her and her workmates.
His lasagne was a hit, so Alex kept on cooking for
more people, and Alex Makes Meals was born.

They have since grown from a one-man operation
iInto a movement driven by a team of 80+ dedicated
volunteers and generous donations, with a mission
to provide tasty, nutritious meals for homeless and
disadvantaged youth.

ALEX
MAKES
MEALS

Alex Makes Meals is currently providing more than
3,000 meals a week on average and delivering to
over 50 locations. The charity is making a real
impact, improving the lives of those suffering from
food insecurity.

How the PACE community made an impact

For every completed survey, Aspect donated 50
meals on the participants behalf to those who need
it. Thank you for your participation and helping
accelerate Alex Makes Meals’ mission.



https://www.alexmakesmeals.com/
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INTRODUCTION

The wild ride that we have experienced over the last two years appears set to
continue, as we face further political and economic uncertainties both locally and
internationally. Although, it seems that we have become more astute (or at least
comfortable) at navigating the unknown. What this year's results show us is that
confidence has returned to the market with strong conditions reported across
industries and optimism about what lies ahead.

Seventy per cent of firms anticipate business activity to increase in 2022, while
only 4% expect market conditions to deteriorate. And the future beyond looks even
brighter with 75% of responding firms optimistic about their three-year outlook,
while only 2% reporting pessimism.

Access to talent is reported as the biggest headwind for the year ahead. While
PACE does not report the levels of employee turnover predicted by “The Great
Resignation”, the ability to attract and retain staff to deliver business objectives
presents as the key bottleneck for the 2022.

With more than half responding firms planning to expand operations, we expect
to see firms revisiting their flexibility and wellbeing offerings, along with salaries
offered, as a means of differentiating themselves from competitors.

While not without its challenges, 2022 looks to be a very exciting year for organisations
and individuals operating in Victoria’s built and natural environment!

PACE shows that competition
for talent is as high as it has
been for 10 years. The clarity
and attractiveness of a firm'’s
EVP will be the key to their
success in 2022.

Matt Sampson
Managing Director

0414 916 060
m.sampson@aspectpersonnel.com.au
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Company
demographics

What best describes your organisation?

Planning
® Architecture
® Construction

® Engineering

Where does your organisation operate?

1%

Internationally

50% 39%

in multiple states of Australia

in Victoria only

How many people does your organisation
employ?

1-10 11-20 21-50  51-100 100+

. 25% 27%
18% 15% 16%

The average company size of the organisations
surveyed was 94 employees.

REPORT OVERVIEW Industry Facts
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How many people does your
organisation employ in Victoria?

1-10 11-20 21-50  5I1-100 100+

260/0 o) oo
20% 29% 17% 139,

The average number of Victorian-based employees
was 56.

REPORT OVERVIEW Industry Facts
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COVID-19 impact

In 2021, did you implement any labour cost What labour cost management strategies How quickly do you predict your business
management strategies in response to COVID-19? did you implement? will recover from the impact of COVID-19?

- ]20/ (Reduced solc:ries)
o hours maintained (o) (o)
— 22% | 35%
educed salaries
_ 330/0 (hours reduced) weren't already

impacted recovered

2 o Stood staff down
4 /o with JobKeeper
50/ Stood staff down

o without JobKeeper

3 60/ Made permanent

(o] staff redundant

240 Forced annual leave

/O (to reduce leave liability)

REPORT OVERVIEW Industry Facts 10



What long term changes will you make to Will your organisation implement a mandatory
your business as a result of COVID-19? COVID-19 vaccination policy?

0% 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90%

Some companies are luring
. people back to the office with
59 Incentives such as office
0 127 upgrades and encouraging

YES, already

implemented staff to bring their pets to work.
9%

Allowing staff to
work fromm home

Allowing staff flexible
start and finish times

Reducing office space

Reducing headcount

Method of internal communication
(with staff & between teams)

Method of external communication
(clients & project stakeholders)

Increasing use of temp/contract

staff to enable workforce flexibility YES, we will implement one

in the future

REPORT OVERVIEW Industry Facts 1l



Business activity

Compared to 2020, did business activity in 2021:

Decrease
significantly

Remain
the same

Increase

significantly Decrease

Increase

43%

18%

12% 4%

Interest rates [/ access to funding
Consumer / business confidence
Government expenditure
Customer demand

Access to talent

Competition

Business expansion [ contraction
Political landscape

Changes to residential market
Changes to insurance premiums

COVID-19

0%

10

20

30

40

50

What has had significant positive impact
on business activity levels in 2021?

60 70%

Interest rates [/ access to funding
Consumer /[ business confidence
Government expenditure
Customer demand

Access to talent

Competition

Business expansion | contraction
Political landscape

Changes to residential market
Changes to insurance premiums

COVID-19

0%

What has had significant negative impact
on business activity levels in 2021?

10 20 30 40 50 60 70%

REPORT OVERVIEW Industry Facts
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Of projects tendered for in 2021, approximately

what percentage were successful?

Did your organisation tender for projects in 2021?

13
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Human resources
& talent

Approximately what percentage of your staff
are female?

Executive :m: 15%
Management :m:m 24%
Technical mnm: 299,
wer 1%

Approximately what percentage of your staff are
employed on a part-time basis?

Executive

Management

Technical

Support

7%
7%
14%
19%

Approximately what percentage of your staff
are employed on a contract/temporary basis?

Executive

Management

Technical

Support

0%
1%

5%
2%

REPORT OVERVIEW Industry Facts
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Approximately what percentage of staff employed
are support staff?

ny
12%

Do you think skills shortages are likely to
impact the effective operation of your
organisation in 2022?

15%

Unsure

27%

YES

Do you currently have the talent required to
deliver your organisation’s objectives in 2022?

REPORT OVERVIEW Industry Facts
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To your knowledge, does your organisation have

a diversity and inclusion policy?

23%

In development

19%
NO

How often do you conduct performance
reviews?

. 1% oreregcny thn
- 26% ey
. 8% oo

o We do not conduct
O /o performance reviews

Approximately what percentage of revenue
is spent on wages?

7o

REPORT OVERVIEW Industry Facts
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In your last round of reviews, what was the Of those employees that received an increase In your next round of reviews, what do you
average percentage salary increase? in salary, what was the key reason? expect to increase salaries by?

. 0% 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100%
CPI /[ Modern

Award increase 3 5

Company-wide
increase 3 3

6 4 O/ Length of employment 14 4 8 O/
o O Performance 82 o O

R
generation 11

Fear of them
resigning 26

A number of firms reported suspending salary reviews
in 2020 and subsequently offering larger than normal
salary increases in 2021.

REPORT OVERVIEW Industry Facts 17



Recruitment & retention

In 2021, did staff numbers within your
organisation:

Increase Remain Decrease
significantly Increase the same Decrease significantly

38%

1%

5% 47

How often do you employ temporary/contract

staff?

30/ Frequently - it provides

o workforce flexibility
o

Rarely - in

6 O% exceptional

circumstances

L
‘1%

- 'I 9% Never

Often - to manage
peaks in workload

87%

Has this increased during the COVID-19
pandemic?

REPORT OVERVIEW Industry Facts
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Does your company have a talent acquisition
team or professional?

79%

Are you currently pre-approved to provide
visa sponsorship to employees?

Did you provide visa sponsorship to any new
employees in 20217

REPORT OVERVIEW Industry Facts
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Have you recruited any graduates in 2021?

If you hired in 2021, did you experience difficulty
in sourcing technical professionals without
outside assistance (i.e. through a recruiter)?

4] O/O Regularly

43 % Occasionally

.I 6 o/o Never

If you hired in 2021, did you experience difficulty
in sourcing support professionals without
outside assistance {i).e. through a recruiter)?

31%

500 R

Occasionally

17%

Regularly

REPORT OVERVIEW Industry Facts 20



When recruiting staff in the last year, have you
had to pay higher salaries than you expected to
in order to attract the right candidate?

Regularly

29%

5 8 O/O Occasionally

II 3 o/o Never

If you hired staff in 2021, on average how many
weeks did it take to fill roles - from starting the
search, to the employee starting their role?

0000
Q0O

7.2

weeks

In 2022, do you expect staff numbers to:

Decrease
significantly

Increase Remain

significantly Increase the same Decrease

53%

0%

REPORT OVERVIEW Industry Facts
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What are the most important characteristics Approximately what percentage of your total What are the most common reasons for
when looking for potential employees for your permanent staff resigned from their role in 20217 staff resigning?
organisation?

Executive Mgmt Technical | Support 0% 10 20 30 40 50%

Communication skills 65% 62% 45% 80% Location

Project management skills 24% 49% 30% 17% Salary

Job specific [ technical skills 32% 45% 88% 73% Career advancement

Stakeholder engagement skills 37% 27% 16% 17% O Type of projects

Leadership skills 70% 64% 8% 2% ] ] ° 3 /0 Issues with manager / management
Business development skills 60% 27% 4% 5% Better work flexibility / balance
Cultural fit 65% 68% 75% 83% Wrong cultural fit

Academic qualification 13% 15% 26% N% Left industry

Project experience 22% 32% 58% 15% Personal issues

Decreased workload
Increased workload (burnt out)

Relocated

Organisations also reported resignations from staff not
willing to comply with government and/or company
COVID-19 policies.

REPORT OVERVIEW Industry Facts 22



Did you counter offer any departing staff in 2021?

Of those counter offered, do they usually:

I 8%
I 8%

Stay less than
6 months

Stay between 6
& 12 months

Stay longer than
12 months

Compared to previous years, in 2021 did you

counter offer staff:

62%

the same

24%

more frequently

14%

less frequently

REPORT OVERVIEW Industry Facts 23



Redundancies across
surveyed industries

S v
o
AN
d (
C
(@
8 00 :
o
© C N\
L 3
Q =
O
O O

2%

Approximately what percentage of your staff

were made redundant in 2021?

REPORT OVERVIEW Industry Facts 24



Flexibility & benefits

Do you pay overtime?

If yes, what categories of employees do you
pay overtime to?

Technical
Executive Management [ Delivery Support

98%
53%

20%

10%
-

Do you offer any of the following monetary

employee benefits?

Car [ car allowance
Parking

Additional superannuation
Insurance

Salary sacrifice

Bonuses

Profit share

Financial support for study

Additional paid parental leave

Executive

43%

63%

12%

24%

42%

54%

65%

18%

34%

Mgmt

29%

44%

5%

13%

44%

62%

29%

29%

36%

Technical

16%

22%

4%

11%

45%

55%

12%

40%

35%

Support
5%
24%
5%
9%
47%
55%
8%
38%

45%

REPORT OVERVIEW Industry Facts 25



Do you offer any of the following non-monetary Do you offer any health & wellbeing initiatives? If yes, which of the following health & wellbeing
employee benefits? initiatives have you implemented?

Executive Mgmt Technical | Support 0% 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100%

. _ 0 0 0 0 Employee assistance
Birthday day-off 9% 10% 10% N% program (EAP)
Externally facilitated training 77% 78% 79% 78% Mental health leave
Additional annual leave 49% A% 33% 30% Mental health first aid officers
Paid study leave 30% 34% 39% 33% Mindfulness activities

eg. mediation, yogaq, fitness

Additional unpaid parental leave 52% 52% 52% 53% Buddy program /

Special interest groups

Externally facilitated mental
health training [ workshops

Health & wellbeing
allowance

One non-monetary benefit reported, which we thought was
innovative and inclusive, was cultural holiday leave swapping.

REPORT OVERVIEW Industry Facts 26



Do you offer any of the following flexible

workplace practices?

Flexible work hours

Work from home
Compressed working week
Part-time hours

Job sharing

Career breaks

Executive

87%

88%

20%

44%

8%

22%

Mgmt
84%
91%
21%
53%

9%

23%

Technical

83%

89%

23%

61%

10%

24%

Support

83%

86%

22%

67%

19%

23%

How many days per week are you requiring

staff to work in the office currently?

| 2%

B 4%
- REZ
B s%
B 5%

0 days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

Looking forward, how many days per week
will you require staff to work in the office?

B 7

| 2%

B 7

0 days

1 day

2 days

4 days

5 days

REPORT OVERVIEW Industry Facts

27



If you are offering a hybrid model (1-4 days in the
office), are there specific days that staff need to
work in the office?

Yes — We specify particular days.
No — We are flexible with the days.

Working from the office three
days per week is the most
common plan across dall

four industries surveyed.

% 5

REPORT OVERVIEW Industry Facts 28




The future

Is your project pipeline (unconfirmed or
on hold projects), for this time of the year:

14%
Less than
expected

56%
As expected

30%

More than
expected

What do you predict will have the biggest
positive impact on business levels in 2022?

Interest rates [ access to funding
Consumer [ business confidence
Government expenditure
Customer demand

Access to talent

Competition

Business expansion /[ contraction
The political landscape

Changes to the residential market

Changes to insurance premiums

0%

10

20

30

40

50

60 70%

The opening of borders was also reported as a change

expected to have a positive impact on business conditions

in 2022.

What do you predict will have the biggest
negative impact on business levels in 2022?

Interest rates [ access to funding
Consumer [ business confidence
Government expenditure
Customer demand

Access to talent

Competition

Business expansion /[ contraction
The political landscape

Changes to the residential market

Changes to insurance premiums

The increasing cost of construction and supply shortages

0% 10 20 30 40 50 60 70%

was also highlighted as a headwind for 2022.
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Compared to 2021, do you expect business
activity in 2022 to:

Increase Remain Decrease
significantly Increase the same Decrease significantly

62%

4% 0%

Are you currently, or do you plan to restructure
your organisation in 2022 to keep up with
changing business needs?

29%

unsure

35%

If yes, what are the main drivers of the
restructure?

_ 20% COVID-19
I 39% I el
 ESEE
I 4% Do
B 20% sansforrmgie
B 2% L
B e

o Insourcing
. 5 /0 | onshoring
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How optimistic are you about market conditions
over the next 3 years?

Very Very
optimistic Optimistic Neutral Pessimistic pessimistic

6/7%

2% 0%

“Access to Talent” was listed
as the most significant
challenge anticipated by
organisations across dall
four industries surveyed.

REPORT OVERVIEW Industry Facts
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While COVID-19 proved to be a strong headwind for planning firms in 202],
pleasingly all but 18% of organisations have now recovered from the impact of
the pandemic. While the pandemic may have had a negative impact on business
levels for many, it has also brought progress to flexibility offered in the planning
industry.

Sixty-four per cent of firms plan to offer hybrid work on an ongoing basis, while
18% of firms will allow full-time remote work on an ongoing basis. This, coupled

with 91% of firms offering health and wellbeing initiatives, is a testament to the

industry’s focus on staff wellbeing.

The future looks bright for the Victorian Planning industry. Eighty-two per cent

of firms anticipate an increase in business activity, spurred by customer demand,
government expenditure and general economic confidence. The greatest head-
wind remains access to talent, with 73% of firms citing this as a significant
challenge this year.

With the vast majority of firms planning to expand in the next 12 months, we anticipate
the competition for talent will only intensify. It will be interesting to see how firms
shift their focus from customer value propositions to employee value propositions
as they pursue continued growth and success in 2022.

Senior Manager
Town Planning, Urban Design
& Landscape Architecture

0422 045 204
m.pdarrent@aspectpersonnel.com.au

Industry Facts 33


mailto:m.parrent%40aspectpersonnel.com.au?subject=PACE%202022%20Enquiry

Where does your organisation operate?

0%

Internationally

S~
46% 64%

in multiple states of Australia in Victoria only

How many people does your
organisation employ in Victoria?

1-10 11-20 21-50  51-100 100+

55%

18% 18% .
9% 4o,

The average number of Victorian-based employees
was 19.

Industry Facts 34



COVID-19 impact

In 2021, did you implement any labour cost
management strategies in response to COVID-19?

What labour cost management strategies

did you implement?

0%

33.3%
0%
0%
- 333%
. 333%

Reduced salaries
(hours maintained)

Reduced salaries
(hours reduced)

Stood staff down
with JobKeeper

Stood staff down
without JobKeeper

Made permanent
staff redundant

Forced annual leave
(to reduce leave liability)

How quickly do you predict your business
will recover from the impact of COVID-19?

OO/O 2023+

PLANNING Industry Facts 35



What long term changes will you make to
your business as a result of COVID-19?

Allowing staff to
work fromm home

Allowing staff flexible
start and finish times

Reducing office space

Reducing headcount
Method of internal communication
(with staff & between teams)

Method of external communication
(clients & project stakeholders)

Increasing use of temp/contract
staff to enable workforce flexibility

0% 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100%

Will your organisation implement a mandatory
COVID-19 vaccination policy?

27%

Undecided

YES, already
implemented

18%
NO
9%

YES, we will implement one
in the future

Industry Facts 36



Compared to 2020, did business activity in 2021:

Decrease
significantly

Remain
the same

Increase

significantly Increase Decrease

36%
0%

0%
28%

Interest rates [/ access to funding
Consumer / business confidence
Government expenditure
Customer demand

Access to talent

Competition

Business expansion [ contraction
Political landscape

Changes to residential market
Changes to insurance premiums

COVID-19

0%

10

20

30

40

50

What has had significant positive impact
on business activity levels in 2021?

60 70%

Interest rates [/ access to funding
Consumer /[ business confidence
Government expenditure
Customer demand

Access to talent

Competition

Business expansion | contraction
Political landscape

Changes to residential market
Changes to insurance premiums

COVID-19

0%

10

20

30

40

50

What has had significant negative impact
on business activity levels in 2021?

60 70%
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Did your organisation tender for projects in 2021?

Of projects tendered for in 2021, approximately
what percentage were successful?

54%

Tender success rates in 2021 were the highest
they have been since 2017

PLANNING Industry Facts 38



Approximately what percentage of your staff
are female?

Executive 28%
Management 3 9%
Technical 37%
Support 55%

Approximately what percentage of your staff
are employed on a part-time basis?

Executive 20/0
Management ] 8%
Technical 25%
Support 35%

Approximately what percentage of your staff
are employed on a contract/temporary basis?

Executive

Management

Technical

Support

0%
0%
1%
1%
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Approximately what percentage of staff employed Do you think skills shortages are likely to Do you currently have the talent required to
are support staff? impact the effective operation of your deliver your organisation’s objectives in 2022?
organisation in 2022?

18%
Unsure

YES

12% : 5¢

YES

Industry Facts 40



To your knowledge, does your organisation have
a diversity and inclusion policy?

NO

18%

In development

36%

YES

How often do you conduct performance

reviews?

0%

0%

9%

36%

More regularly than
every 6 months

Every
6 months

55% 12 monthe

On an
ad hoc basis

We do not conduct
performance reviews

2%

Approximately what percentage of revenue
is spent on wages?

Industry Facts
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In your last round of reviews, what was the Of those employees that received an increase In your next round of reviews, what do you
average percentage salary increase? in salary, what was the key reason? expect to increase salaries by?

0% 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100%
CPI / Modern
Award increase

Company-wide
increase

o Length of employment 4 9 O/
6 /O Performance ® o
Revenue

generation

Fear of them
resigning
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In 2021, did staff numbers within your

organisation:

Increase
significantly

8%

Increase

37%

Remain
the same

Decrease

Decrease
significantly

9%

9%

How often do you employ temporary/contract

staff?

9%

0%

0%

28%

Frequently - it provides
workforce flexibility

Often - to manage

63%

peaks in workload

Rarely - in
exceptional
circumstances

Leave
cover only

Never

9%

Has this increased during the COVID-19
pandemic?
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Does your company have a talent acquisition Are you currently pre-approved to provide Did you provide visa sponsorship to any new
team or professional? visa sponsorship to employees? employees in 20217

360/0 NO

YES
YES
9%

100% :

Industry Facts 44



Have you recruited any graduates in 2021? If you hired in 2021, did you experience difficulty If you hired in 2021, did you experience difficulty
in sourcing technical professionals without in sourcing support professionals without
outside assistance (i.e. through a recruiter)? outside assistance {i).e. through a recruiter)?

5 O% Regularly

YE
S o 43%
5 O O/O Occasionally Regularly 0%

. Never
Occasionally

0 O/o Never
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When recruiting staff in the last year, have you
had to pay higher salaries than you expected to
in order to attract the right candidate?

3 OO/O Regularly

5 O 0/0 Occasionally

2 O % Never

If you hired staff in 2021, on average how many
weeks did it take to fill roles - from starting the
search, to the employee starting their role?

9.1

weeks

The planning industry reported the longest “time to fill",
at 9.1 weeks, of all industries surveyed.

In 2022, do you expect staff numbers to:

Increase Remain
significantly Increase the same

82%

0%

18%

Decrease

Decrease
significantly

0%

0%
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What are the most important characteristics
when looking for potential employees for your

organisation?

Communication skills

Project management skills
Job specific [ technical skills
Stakeholder engagement skills
Leadership skills

Business development skills
Cultural fit

Academic qualification

Project experience

Executive

60%

20%

40%

30%

50%

50%

80%

10%

20%

Mgmt

55%

45%

45%

27%

55%

36%

64%

9%

18%

Technical

64%

18%

82%

27%

9%

18%

82%

27%

36%

Support
91%
36%
55%
18%
0%
0%
9%

9%

0%

Approximately what percentage of your total
permanent staff resigned from their role in 20217

9.5%

Location

Salary

Career advancement

Type of projects

Issues with manager / mgmt
Better work flexibility / balance
Wrong cultural fit

Left industry

Personal issues

Decreased workload
Increased workload (burnt out)

Relocated

0%

10

20

30

What are the most common reasons for
staff resigning?

40 50%
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Did you counter offer any departing staff in 2021?

Of those counter offered, do they usually:

33.3%
33.3%

0%
33.3%

Leave anyway

Stay less than
6 months

Stay between 6
& 12 months

Stay longer than
12 months

Compared to previous years, in 2021 did you

counter offer staff:

O O/O less frequently
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Approximately what percentage of your staff
were made redundant in 2021?

1.8%
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Do you pay overtime?

YES
0%

NO

Car [ car allowance
Parking

Additional superannuation
Insurance

Salary sacrifice

Bonuses

Profit share

Financial support for study

Additional paid parental leave

Executive

33%

56%

11%

22%

22%

56%

67%

0%

11%

Mgmt
1%
33%
22%
1%
33%
78%
1%
22%

11%

Technical

0%

0%

25%

0%

50%

63%

13%

25%

13%

Do you offer any of the following monetary
employee benefits?

Support
0%
0%

29%
0%
29%
43%
0%
29%

29%

Birthday day-off

Externally facilitated training
Additional annual leave
Paid study leave

Additional unpaid parental leave

Executive

25%

88%

50%

13%

38%

Mgmt
25%
88%
38%
25%

38%

Do you offer any of the following non-monetary
employee benefits?

Technical  Support

22%

89%

22%

22%

33%

25%
88%
25%
25%

38%
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Do you offer any health & wellbeing initiatives?

YES

NO
9%

Employee assistance
program (EAP)

Mental health leave

Mental health first aid officer

Mindfulness activities
eg. mediation, yogaq, fitness

Buddy program /
Special interest groups

Externally facilitated mental
health training / workshops

Health & wellbeing
allowance

0%

10

If yes, which of the following health & wellbeing
initiatives have you implemented?

20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100%

Do you offer any of the following flexible

workplace practices?

Executive
Flexible work hours 90%
Work from home 100%
Compressed working week 10%
Part-time hours 50%
Job sharing 0%
Career breaks 20%

Mgmt
91%
100%
9%
64%
0%

27%

Technical  Support

100%

100%

10%

60%

10%

30%

90%
100%
10%
60%
10%

30%
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How many days per week are you requiring
staff to work in the office currently?

0%
9%

0%
9%

27%

55%

0 days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

18%
9%
9%

0%
18%

46%

Looking forward, how many days per week
will you require staff to work in the office?

0 days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

If you are offering a hybrid model (1-4 days in
the office), are there specific days that staff

need to work in the office?

YES

Yes — We specify particular days.
No — We are flexible with the days.

NO
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Is your project pipeline (unconfirmed or

on hold projects), for this time of the year:

36%

More than

expected 00/
o

Less than expected
As expected

Interest rates [ access to funding
Consumer [ business confidence
Government expenditure
Customer demand

Access to talent

Competition

Business expansion [ contraction
The political landscape

Changes to the residential market

Changes to insurance premiums

0%

10

20

30

40

50

What do you predict will have the biggest
positive impact on business levels in 2022?

60 70%

Interest rates [ access to funding
Consumer [ business confidence
Government expenditure
Customer demand

Access to talent

Competition

Business expansion [ contraction
The political landscape

Changes to the residential market

Changes to insurance premiums

0%

10

20

30

40

What do you predict will have the biggest
negative impact on business levels in 2022?

50 60 70%
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Compared to 2021, do you expect business

activity in 2022 to:

Increase Remain
significantly Increase the same

73%

9%

18%

Decrease

Decrease
significantly

0%

0%

YES

Are you currently, or do you plan to restructure
your organisation in 2022 to keep up with
changing business needs?

29%

Unsure

35%

0%

0%
0%
0%

33%

33%

If yes, what are the main drivers of the
restructure?

COVID-19
5 O o/o requif:erélogk?llesseir;
6 70/0 Expansion

Downsizing

Digital
transformation

Merger or
acquisition

Outsourcing
| offshoring

Insourcing
| onshoring
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How optimistic are you about market conditions
over the next 3 years?

Very Very
optimistic Optimistic Neutral Pessimistic pessimistic

55%

18% 99,

0%
18%
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Planning

LEVEL 1

LEVEL 2

LEVEL 3

LEVEL 4

LEVEL 5

LEVEL 6

LEVEL 7

RESPONSIBILITIES

Entry level / administrative responsibilities.
Closely supervised.

Research and report writing.
Reports to a senior staff member.
Regular supervision on all tasks.

Research and report writing.
Reports to a senior staff member.
Irregular supervision on familiar tasks.

Preparation of technical reports.
Liaising with relevant stakeholders.
Report to team leader and mentored by senior.

Working autonomously.

Little supervision.

Managing existing client relationships and projects.
Mentors junior planners.

Leading a team and accountable for delivering project, client management.

Business development responsibilities.
Leading a team and entirely accountable for group performance.

ESTIMATED EXPERIENCE

Undergraduate / part-time
or no professional experience

Circal- 2 years

Circa 2 - 3years

Circa 3 - 5 years

Circa 5 -10 years

Circa 10+ years

Circa 10+ years

EXAMPLE JOB

Assistant Planner

Graduate Planner

Junior Planner

Planner

Senior Planner

Team Leader [ Associate

Principal / Director
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Urban Planner

LOW AVERAGE HIGH
LEVEL 1 $51,000 $57,000 $64,000
LEVEL 2 $57,000 $65,000 $69,000
LEVEL 3 $63,000 $71,000 $77,000
LEVEL 4 $72,500 $82,500 $87,500
LEVEL 5 $92,500 $107,500 $122,500
LEVEL 6 $115,000 $135,000 $155,000
LEVEL 7 $155,000 $185,000 $205,000

All salaries listed in the 2022 PACE survey refer to the total remuneration packages
and are inclusive of all benefits such as superannuation, motor vehicles, etc.
Average salary represents the median salary reported by respondents; the low &
high salary representing the lower and upper quartile of responses, respectively.

Urban Designer

LEVEL 1

LEVEL 2

LEVEL 3

LEVEL 4

LEVEL 5

LEVEL 6

LEVEL 7

LOW

$53,000

$62,000

$69,000

$82,500

$102,500

$115,000

$155,000

AVERAGE

$62,000

$69,000

$73,000

$87,500

$105,000

$135,000

$165,000

HIGH

$66,000

$72,000

$77,000

$95,000

$115,000

$155,000

$215,000
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INTRODUCTION

Despite the false openings and extended lockdowns, 2021 was coloured as a year
of resilience for the industry and saw a strong bounce back from some of the lows
in 2020. While 16% of firms saw a decrease in business activity in 2021, 60% saw an
increase in activity, up from only 9% in 2020.

While COVID-19 was reported as the most significant impediment in 2021, pleasingly
42% of firms saw full recovery in 2021, while a further 26% expect recovery to be
completed in 2022. While the pandemic negatively impacted businesses, it also
prompted firms to explore how they could provide more flexibility for employees,

as well as new ways to communicate with them.

Creative ways to attract and engage staff is front of mind for firms in 2022, as
competing on salary may soon reach a point of unsustainability. Eighty-nine per
cent of firms reported having to pay higher salaries than anticipated to secure
staff in 2021 and salaries as a percentage of total revenue reaching 56% in 2021 -
it's highest one year jump in the past decade.

The Architecture & Design industry is positive about the future, with 61% of firms
expecting business activity to increase in 2022, and more broadly, 77% reporting
that they are optimistic about market conditions over the next three years.

With 86% of practices
planning a return to 3

or more days in the office,
navigating this presents
one of the greatest
challenges for practices
this year.

Ben Mitchell

Manager
Architecture & Design

0434 486 400
b.mitchell@aspectpersonnel.com.au
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Company
demographics

Where does your organisation operate?

15%

Internationally

40% 45%

in multiple states of Australia

in Victoria only

How many people does your organisation
employ?

1-10 11-20 21-50  51-100 100+

24% 16% 24% 100r 24%

The average company size of the organisations
surveyed was 92 employees.

How many people does your organisation
employ in Victoria?

1-10 11-20 21-50  51-100 100+

32%
23% 19%

The average number of Victorian-based employees
was 40.

15% 11%

ARCHITECTURE Industry Facts
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COVID-19 impact

In 2021, did you implement any labour cost
management strategies in response to COVID-19?

66%

What labour cost management strategies

did you implement?

B 5%
I 40
B 15%

0%

I 35
B 20%

Reduced salaries
(hours maintained)

Reduced salaries
(hours reduced)

Stood staff down
with JobKeeper

Stood staff down
without JobKeeper

Made permanent
staff redundant

Forced annual leave
(to reduce leave liability)

How quickly do you predict your business
will recover from the impact of COVID-19?

14% | 14%
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What long term changes will you make to
your business as a result of COVID-19?

Allowing staff to
work fromm home

Allowing staff flexible
start and finish times

Reducing office space

Reducing headcount
Method of internal communication
(with staff & between teams)

Method of external communication
(clients & project stakeholders)

Increasing use of temp/contract
staff to enable workforce flexibility

0% 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100%

Will your organisation implement a mandatory

COVID-19 vaccination policy?

15%
Undecided

1%
NO

13%

YES, we will implement one
in the future
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Business activity

Compared to 2020, did business activity in 2021:

Decrease
significantly

Remain
the same

Increase

significantly Decrease

Increase

44%

16%

9% 1%

Interest rates [/ access to funding
Consumer / business confidence
Government expenditure
Customer demand

Access to talent

Competition

Business expansion | contraction
Political landscape

Changes to residential market
Changes to insurance premiums

COVID-19

0%

10

20

30

40

50

What has had significant positive impact
on business activity levels in 2021?

60 70%

Interest rates [/ access to funding
Consumer /[ business confidence
Government expenditure
Customer demand

Access to talent

Competition

Business expansion | contraction
Political landscape

Changes to residential market
Changes to insurance premiums

COVID-19

0%

What has had significant negative impact
on business activity levels in 2021?

10

20 30 40 50 60 70%
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Of projects tendered for in 2021, approximately

what percentage were successful?

Did your organisation tender for projects in 2021?
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Human resources
& talent

Approximately what percentage of your staff
are female?

Executive ::::: 'I 9 0/o

Management :::::::T 3 O 0/o
39%
46%

Approximately what percentage of your staff
are employed on a part-time basis?

Executive %g 70/0
Management gg 70/0
Technical Eggg 'I 60/0
e [l 21%

Approximately what percentage of your staff
are employed on a contract/temporary basis?

Executive

Management

Technical

Support

(J

0%
1%

6%
2%
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Approximately what percentage of staff employed
are support staff?

ny

1%

Do you think skills shortages are likely to
impact the effective operation of your
organisation in 2022?

19%

Unsure

21%

YES

Do you currently have the talent required to
deliver your organisation’s objectives in 2022?
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To your knowledge, does your organisation have

a diversity and inclusion policy?

22%

In development

19%
NO

How often do you conduct performance
reviews?

I 4% wors eguiory rr
- 30% =
. 8% e

o We do not conduct
O /o performance reviews

Approximately what percentage of revenue
is spent on wages?

56%
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In your last round of reviews, what was the Of those employees that received an increase In your next round of reviews, what do you
average percentage salary increase? in salary, what was the key reason? expect to increase salaries by?

. 0% 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100% .
CPI /[ Modern
Award increase
40] /O

Company-wide
increase

7 2 O/ Length of employment
o o Performance
Revenue

generation

Fear of them
resigning
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Recruitment & retention

In 2021, did staff numbers within your
organisation:

Increase Remain Decrease
significantly Increase the same Decrease significantly

39%

1%

7% 4%

How often do you employ temporary/contract

staff?

40/ Frequently - it provides
o workforce flexibility
-I 80/ Often - to manage

o peaks in workload

Rarely - in

o exceptional

5 4 /O circumstances

L
O c,/0 c:overecfI r:/lfl

Has this increased during the COVID-19
pandemic?

82%
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Does your company have a talent acquisition
team or professional?

87%

Are you currently pre-approved to provide
visa sponsorship to employees?

46%

YES

Did you provide visa sponsorship to any new
employees in 2021?

ARCHITECTURE Industry Facts

71



Have you recruited any graduates in 20217

If you hired in 2021, did you experience difficulty
in sourcing technical professionals without
outside assistance (i.e. through a recruiter)?

34% Regularly

4 O O/O Occasionally

2 6 o/o Never

If you hired in 2021, did you experience difficulty
in sourcing support professionals without
outside assistance {i).e. through a recruiter)?

37%

Never

12%

Regularly
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When recruiting staff in the last year, have you
had to pay higher salaries than you expected to
in order to attract the right candidate?

23% Regularly

6 6 O/O Occasionally

] .I o/o Never

If you hired staff in 2021, on average how many
weeks did it take to fill roles - from starting the
search, to the employee starting their role?

0000©

© « 5.6

weeks

In 2022, do you expect staff numbers to:

Increase
significantly

Increase

41%

Remain Decrease
the same Decrease significantly

0%
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What are the most important characteristics Approximately what percentage of your total What are the most common reasons for
when looking for potential employees for your permanent staff resigned from their role in 2021? staff resigning?
organisation?

Executive Mgmt Technical | Support 0% 10 20 30 40 50%

Communication skills 54% 51% 40% 70% Location
Project management skills 30% 47% 25% 16% Salary
Job specific [ technical skills 33% 42% 87% 80% Career advancement
Stakeholder engagement skills 37% 24% 13% 1% O Type of projects
Leadership skills 78% 67% 6% 2% ] 2 ° ] /0 Issues with manager / management
Business development skills 63% 27% 2% 9% Better work flexibility / balance
Cultural fit 54% 60% 72% 75% Wrong cultural fit
Academic qualification 15% 13% 25% 14% Left industry
Project experience 26% 38% 64% 20% Personal issues
At 12.1%, 2021 marks the highest level of employee DeE el wolyeee

turnover in the 10 years that PACE has been reporting. Increased workload (burnt out)

Relocated
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Did you counter offer any departing staff in 2021?

Of those counter offered, do they usually:

g o

5 o/ Stay between 6
(o) & 12 months

Compared to previous years, in 2021 did you

counter offer staff:

50/0 less frequently
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3%

Approximately what percentage of your staff

were made redundant in 2021?
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Flexibility & benefits

Do you pay overtime? If yes, what categories of employees do you Do you offer any of the following monetary
pay overtime to? employee benefits?

Technical : ] —
Executive ~ Management [ Delivery Support xecutive | Mgmt echnical | Support
Car [ car allowance 36% 17% 3% 4%
7 3 0/O Parking 62% 37% 17% 1%
Additional superannuation 18% 3% 3% 4%
Insurance 38% 20% 17% 15%
3 2(7 Salary sacrifice 49% 46% 47% 52%
(o)
Bonuses 51% 54% 53% 52%
14%
o Profit share 74% 23% 6% 4%
Financial support for study 18% 26% 42% 33%
Additional paid parental leave 36% 43% 42% 56%
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Do you offer any of the following non-monetary Do you offer any health & wellbeing initiatives? If yes, which of the following health & wellbeing
employee benefits? initiatives have you implemented?

Executive Mgmt Technical | Support 0% 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100%
. _ 0 0 0 0 Employee assistance
Externally facilitated training 14% 77% 77% 76% Mental health leave
Additional annual leave 51% 36% 30% 21% Mental health first aid officers
Paid study leave 36% 4% 47% 35% Mindfulness activities
eg. mediation, yoga, fitness
Additional unpaid parental leave 62% 62% 60% 62% Buddy program /

Special interest groups

Externally facilitated mental
health training / workshops

Health & wellbeing
allowance
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Do you offer any of the following flexible

workplace practices?

Flexible work hours

Work from home
Compressed working week
Part-time hours

Job sharing

Career breaks

Executive

90%

90%

26%

36%

10%

22%

Mgmt
85%
96%
28%
46%
13%

24%

Technical

82%

90%

28%

60%

12%

24%

Support

87%

90%

28%

74%

26%

26%

How many days per week are you requiring

staff to work in the office currently?

| 2%
KX
B 17
B 7
B 5%

0 days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

Looking forward, how many days per week
will you require staff to work in the office?

B 7~

| 2%

2

26%
17%

43%

0 days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days
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If you are offering a hybrid model (1-4 days in the
office), are there specific days that staff need to
work in the office?

66%

Only 55% of the design
iIndustry are offering health
and well-being initiatives
to staff, the lowest out of
all industries surveyed.

\ A

Yes — We specify particular days.
No — We are flexible with the days.

7/ \ \
2
\
\
\
\

|\ 1 ‘.
)
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The future

Is your project pipeline (unconfirmed or What do you predict will have the biggest What do you predict will have the biggest
on hold projects), for this time of the year: positive impact on business levels in 2022? negative impact on business levels in 2022?

0% 10 20 30 40 50 60 70% 0% 100 20 30 40 50 60 70%

Less than
expected Interest rates [ access to funding Interest rates [ access to funding
o
12% | | | |
Consumer [ business confidence Consumer [ business confidence
20% | |
Government expenditure Government expenditure
More than

expected

Customer demand Customer demand

Access to talent Access to talent
Competition Competition
Business expansion [ contraction Business expansion [ contraction
The political landscape The political landscape
Changes to the residential market Changes to the residential market

Changes to insurance premiums Changes to insurance premiums
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Compared to 2021, do you expect business Are you currently, or do you plan to restructure If yes, what are the main drivers of the
activity in 2022 to: your organisation in 2022 to keep up with restructure?
changing business needs?

Increase Remain Decrease
significantly Increase the same Decrease significantly

- E

Changes in
o required skillsets
25% ’

Unsure
Expansion

54%

Downsizing

o Digital
3 0 /o transformation
YES
Merger or

acquisition

(o) O o Outsourcing
7 /O /O | offshoring

Insourcing
| onshoring
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How optimistic are you about market conditions
over the next 3 years?

Very Very
optimisticO ptimisticN eutral Pessimistic pessimistic

72%

SN 23%
0% 0%

The Design industry is

the most optimistic, of all
iIndustries surveyed, about
the next three years.

\" 4

AL
\\

0.

/
-

~_J ¢ a
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Architect [ Architect Assistant
Interior Designer

Landscape Architect

Urban Designer

Architectural Documenter
Interior Documenter

3D Visualiser

BIM Manager

Practice Manager

ARCHITECTURE



Salary levels

Architecture

LEVEL 1

LEVEL 2

LEVEL 3

LEVEL 4

LEVEL 5

LEVEL 6

LEVEL 7

RESPONSIBILITIES

Basic drafting.

Design or documentation team memler working to senior’s mark-ups.

Intermediate drafting.
Requires work to be regularly checked.
Minor liaison with external consultants.

Starting to take lead role on smaller projects, or
possibly package lead on bigger projects.
Competent design skills.

Extended project responsibilities.
Managing a documentation team and external stakeholders.

Highly skilled designer/documenter taking lead role on projects.
Leading design delivery team and doing mark-ups.

Managing projects to completion including contract administration.

Involved in business development and client management,
budgeting resourcing and project architect on major projects.
Leader, mentor, manager.

Experienced professional leading a practice or specialist division.
Design leader.
Project director overseeing business development, tender and

fee submissions and strategic direction for projects and the practice.

ESTIMATED EXPERIENCE

Undergraduate / part-time
or no professional experience

Circal- 3 years

Circa 3 - 6 years

Circa 6 - 10 years

Circa 10+ years

Circa 10+ years

Circa 10+ years

EXAMPLE JOB

Student /
Architectural Graduate

Architectural Graduate

Architect /
Interior Designer

Senior Architect /
Senior Interior Designer

Project Architect /
Senior Interior Designer

Associate /
Senior Project Architect

Principal / Director
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Salary tables

Architect/Architect Assistant

Interior Designer

LOW AVERAGE HIGH LOW AVERAGE HIGH
LEVEL 1 $50,000 $55,000 $61,000 LEVEL 1 $51,000 $55,000 $60,000
LEVEL 2 $60,000 $65,000 $71,000 LEVEL 2 $60,000 $63,000 $66,000
LEVEL 3 $72,500 $75,000 $80,000 LEVEL 3 $67,500 $72,500 $77,500
LEVEL 4 $82,500 $90,000 $97,500 LEVEL 4 $77,500 $87,500 $95,000
LEVEL 5 $95,000 $105,000 $115,000 LEVEL 5 $95,000 $105,000 $115,000
LEVEL 6 $110,000 $125,000 $140,000 LEVEL 6 $105,000 $125,000 $145,000
LEVEL 7 $140,000 $175,000 $220,000 LEVEL 7 $135,000 $155,000 $220,000

All salaries listed in the 2022 PACE survey refer to the total remuneration packages

and are inclusive of all benefits such as superannuation, motor vehicles, etc.

Average salary represents the median salary reported by respondents; the low &
high salary representing the lower and upper quartile of responses, respectively.
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Landscape Architect

Urban Designer

LOW AVERAGE HIGH LOW AVERAGE HIGH
LEVEL 1 $53,000 $57,000 $63,000 LEVEL 1 $53,000 $62,000 $66,000
LEVEL 2 $59,000 $63,000 $71,000 LEVEL 2 $62,000 $69,000 $72,000
LEVEL 3 $70,000 $80,000 $85,000 LEVEL 3 $69,000 $73,000 $77,000
LEVEL 4 $82,500 $92,500 $97,500 LEVEL 4 $82,500 $87,500 $95,000
LEVEL 5 $105,000 $105,000 $115,000 LEVEL 5 $102,500 $105,000 $115,000
LEVEL 6 $115,000 $125,000 $135,000 LEVEL 6 $115,000 $135,000 $155,000
LEVEL 7 $140,000 $155,000 $190,000 LEVEL 7 $155,000 $165,000 $215,000

All salaries listed in the 2022 PACE survey refer to the total remuneration packages
and are inclusive of all benefits such as superannuation, motor vehicles, etc.
Average salary represents the median salary reported by respondents; the low &
high salary representing the lower and upper quartile of responses, respectively.
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Salary levels

Architecture Documentation

LEVEL 1

LEVEL 2

LEVEL 3

LEVEL 4

LEVEL 5

LEVEL 6

RESPONSIBILITIES

Basic drafting.

Design or documentation team memiber working to senior's mark-ups.

Intermediate drafting.
Still requires work to be regularly checked.

Well-developed drafting skills.
Generally works with limited supervision.
Increasing external responsibilities, e.g. with consultants.

Takes lead role in the documentation team.
May take project coordinator role.
High degree of technical skill.

Technical expert.

Leader, teacher and mentor.

More strategic responsibility ensuring systems are in place to ensure
the quality and accuracy of the practice’'s documentation output.

Experienced professional leading a practice or specialist division.

Design leader.

Project director overseeing business development, tender and fee
submissions and strategic direction for projects and the practice.

ESTIMATED EXPERIENCE

Undergraduate / part-time
or no professional experience

Circal- 3 years

Circa 3 - 6 years

Circa 6 - 10 years

Circa 10+ years

Circa 10+ years

EXAMPLE JOB

Trainee Drafter

Junior Drafter

Drafter

Senior Drafter

CAD / BIM Manager

Principal / Director
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Salary tables

Interior Documenter

Architectural Documenter

LOW AVERAGE HIGH LOW AVERAGE HIGH
LEVEL 1 $43,000 $47,000 $55,000 LEVEL 1 $44,000 $49,000 $58,000
LEVEL 2 $54,000 $61,000 $64,000 LEVEL 2 $51,000 $61,000 $65,000
LEVEL 3 $62,500 $72,500 $77,500 LEVEL 3 $60,000 $70,000 $75,000
LEVEL 4 $77,500 $87,500 $97,500 LEVEL 4 $65,000 $82,500 $105,000
LEVEL 5 $95,000 $112,500 $122,500 LEVEL 5 $70,000 $92,500 $117,500
LEVEL 6 $95,000 $122,500 $152,500

All salaries listed in the 2022 PACE survey refer to the total remuneration packages

and are inclusive of all benefits such as superannuation, motor vehicles, etc.

Average salary represents the median salary reported by respondents; the low &
high salary representing the lower and upper quartile of responses, respectively.
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Salary levels & table

3D Visualiser 3D Visualiser

RESPONSIBILITIES ESTIMATED EXPERIENCE LOW AVERAGE HIGH

New to the role. LEVEL 1 $55,000 $62,500 $70,000
LEVEL 1 Skill set still developing. Circa 0 - 2 years
Requires mentoring.
LEVEL 2 $72,500 $85,000 $90,000
Has successfully
completed the role on LEVEL 3 $82,500 $112,500 $122,500

LEVEL 2 prior projects. Circa 2 - 6 years
Experienced and
competent in most tasks.

Extensive experience in
the role, successfully
working on a number
LEVEL 3 of projects. Circa 6+ years
Can complete all
responsibilities with
complete autonomy.

All salaries listed in the 2022 PACE survey refer to the total remuneration packages
and are inclusive of all benefits such as superannuation, motor vehicles, etc.
Average salary represents the median salary reported by respondents; the low &
high salary representing the lower and upper quartile of responses, respectively.
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Salary tables

BIM Manager

—\ $
LOW AVERAGE HIGH
$102,500 $112,500 $127,500
9 \ W@
Practice Manager
\d
LOW AVERAGE HIGH )(

\\ g
. O :

N ‘

$100,000 $105,000 $130,000

All salaries listed in the 2022 PACE survey refer to the total remuneration packages
and are inclusive of all benefits such as superannuation, motor vehicles, etc.
Average salary represents the median salary reported by respondents; the low &
high salary representing the lower and upper quartile of responses, respectively.
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INTRODUCTION

Out of all industries surveyed, Construction has been most significantly impacted
by COVID-19 in 2021. Continued lockdowns in Victoria led 79% of responding firms to
implement labour cost management strategies to navigate the continuing impact
of COVID-19. A third of construction firms anticipate full recovery by the end of 2022,
while 27% don’'t expect to recover until 2023.

Attracting talent remains a key challenge for the construction industry. Ninety-two
per cent of responding firms reported having difficulty in sourcing technical pro-
fessionals, while 75% needed to pay higher salaries than anticipated to secure new
teammates.

At the time of completing the survey, only 29% of firms felt they had the talent they
require to deliver organisational objectives in 2022, with 79% of builders anticipating
growing headcount in the year ahead. With 78% of firms expecting business activity
to increase in 2022, we fully expect competition for talent to further intensify.

While the past two years have been challenging for many builders, 2022 looks to
be a turning of a corner, with 71% of responding firms optimistic, (or very) optimistic,
about market conditions over the next three years. We look forward to seeing this
come to fruition in the 2023 PACE Survey.

A huge step forward for
the industry is seeing 73%
of businesses allowing
working from home and
63% giving flexibility with
working hours.

y
4

Tom Skevington

Manager
Construction

0435 914 485
t.skevington@aspectpersonnel.com.au
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Company
demographics

Where does your organisation operate?

0% 63% 37%

Internationally in multiple states of Australia in Victoria only

How many people does your organisation
employ?

1-10 11-20 21-50  5I-100 100+

42%

25% 25%
% e
0% [

The average company size of the organisations
surveyed was 127 employees.

How many people does your organisation
employ in Victoria?

1-10 11-20 21-50  51-100 100+

37%

199 2°%
i

The average number of Victorian-based employees
was 63.

13%

6%
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COVID-19 impact

In 2021, did you implement any labour cost
management strategies in response to COVID-19?

What labour cost management strategies
did you implement?

Reduced salaries
(hours maintained)

Reduced salaries
(hours reduced)

Stood staff down
with JobKeeper

Stood staff down
without JobKeeper

Made permanent
staff redundant

Forced annual leave
(to reduce leave liability)
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What long term changes will you make to
your business as a result of COVID-19?

Allowing staff to
work fromm home

Allowing staff flexible
start and finish times

Reducing office space

Reducing headcount
Method of internal communication
(with staff & between teams)

Method of external communication
(clients & project stakeholders)

Increasing use of temp/contract
staff to enable workforce flexibility

0% 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100%

Will your organisation implement a mandatory
COVID-19 vaccination policy?

12%

88%

YES, already
implemented

Undecided

0%

NO

o
0%
YES, we will implement one
in the future
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Business activity

Compared to 2020, did business activity in 2021:

Decrease
significantly

Remain
the same

Increase

significantly Decrease

Increase

36%

21%

0%

29%

Interest rates [ access to funding
Consumer / business confidence
Government expenditure
Customer demand

Access to talent

Competition

Business expansion [ contraction
Political landscape

Changes to residential market
Changes to insurance premiums

COVID-19

0%

10

20

30

40

50

What has had significant positive impact
on business activity levels in 2021?

60 70%

Interest rates [ access to funding
Consumer /[ business confidence
Government expenditure
Customer demand

Access to talent

Competition

Business expansion [ contraction
Political landscape

Changes to residential market
Changes to insurance premiums

COVID-19

What has had significant negative impact
on business activity levels in 2021?

0%

10 20 30 40 50 60 70%
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Did your organisation tender for projects in 2021?

NO
7%

Of projects tendered for in 2021, approximately
what percentage were successful?

33%

While the percentage of
construction firms that
tendered for projects in 2021
remained the same as 2020,
tender success rates
iIncreased by 50%.
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Human resources
& talent

Approximately what percentage of your staff
are female?

Executive ::‘l‘ 9%,
Management nm 15%
Technical ::: 'I 'I 0/0
39%

Approximately what percentage of your staff
are employed on a part-time basis?

Executive g% 8%,
Management ggﬁ 10%
Technical %EW 1%
Support %gg 12%

Approximately what percentage of your staff
are employed on a contract/temporary basis?

Executive

Management

Technical

Support

© e

0%
3%
6%
3%
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Approximately what percentage of staff employed
are support staff?

17%

Do you think skills shortages are likely to
impact the effective operation of your
organisation in 2022?

Unsure

1%

Do you currently have the talent required to
deliver your organisation’s objectives in 2022?
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To your knowledge, does your organisation have
a diversity and inclusion policy?

23%

In development

80/0 NO

How often do you conduct performance

reviews?

- 15%
- 15%

0%

More regularly than
every 6 months

Every
6 months

Every
12 months

On an
ad hoc basis

We do not conduct
performance reviews

Approximately what percentage of revenue
is spent on wages?

£ 272

CONSTRUCTION Industry Facts
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In your last round of reviews, what was the Of those employees that received an increase In your next round of reviews, what do you
average percentage salary increase? in salary, what was the key reason? expect to increase salaries by?

. 0% 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100%
CPI [ Modern

Award increase

Company-wide
increase

o Length of employment
o O Performance
Revenue
generation

5%

Fear of them
resigning
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Recruitment & retention

In 2021, did staff numbers within your
organisation:

Increase Remain Decrease
significantly Increase the same Decrease significantly

43%

0%

149, 0%

How often do you employ temporary/contract

staff?

O O/ Frequently - it provides
o workforce flexibility

3 60/ Often - to manage
o peaks in workload
Rarely - in

5 O % exceptional

circumstances

Leave
cover only

Never

Has this increased during the COVID-19
pandemic?

93%
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Does your company have a talent acquisition
team or professional?

YES

50%

Are you currently pre-approved to provide
visa sponsorship to employees?

Did you provide visa sponsorship to any new
employees in 2021?

YES
8%
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Have you recruited any graduates in 2021?

If you hired in 2021, did you experience difficulty
in sourcing technical professionals without
outside assistance (i.e. through a recruiter)?

3] O/O Regularly

Occasionally

8 O/O Never

If you hired in 2021, did you experience difficulty
in sourcing support professionals without
outside assistance {i).e. through a recruiter)?

36%

Occasionally

18%

Regularly
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When recruiting staff in the last year, have you
had to pay higher salaries than you expected to
in order to attract the right candidate?

8% Regularly

Occasionally

2 5% Never

If you hired staff in 2021, on average how many
weeks did it take to fill roles - from starting the
search, to the employee starting their role?

0000
006 37

In 2022, do you expect staff numbers to:

Increase Remain Decrease
significantly Increase the same Decrease significantly

79%

0%

14% 7% 0%
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What are the most important characteristics Approximately what percentage of your total What are the most common reasons for
when looking for potential employees for your permanent staff resigned from their role in 2021? staff resigning?
organisation?

Executive Mgmt Technical | Support 0% 10 20 30 40 50%

Communication skills 77% 85% 46% 85% Location

Project management skills 23% 46% 54% 15% Salary

Job specific [ technical skills 31% 46% 77% 92% Career advancement

Stakeholder engagement skills 69% 46% 31% 31% o Type of projects

Leadership skills 46% 46% 23% 8% . 8 ° 9 /O Issues with manager / manageme
Business development skills 62% 23% 0% 0% Better work flexibility / balance
Cultural fit 69% 85% 92% 92% Wrong cultural fit

Academic qualification 23% 23% 8% 8% Left industry

Project experience 23% 54% 62% 15% Personal issues

Decreased workload

Increased workload (burnt out)

Relocated
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Did you counter offer any departing staff in 2021?

Of those counter offered, do they usually:

. 1M%
. %

Leave anyway

Stay less than
6 months

Stay between 6
& 12 months

Stay longer than
12 months

Compared to previous years, in 2021 did you

counter offer staff:

O 0/o more frequently
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Flexibility & benefits

Do you pay overtime? If yes, what categories of employees do you Do you offer any of the following monetary
pay overtime to? employee benefits?

Technical SO vamt | Technical | s :
Executive ~ Management [ Delivery Support ——— gm echnicdl |- SUppor
Car [ car allowance 45% 45% 55% 14%
Parking 55% 36% 36% 57%
Additional superannuation 9% 0% 0% 0%
Insurance 0% 9% 9% 0%
Salary sacrifice 9% 18% 9% 14%
Bonuses 55% 55% 45% 43%
Profit share 64% 27% 0% 0%
0% 0% 0%
(o] (0] (o) Financial support for study 9% 27% 36% 43%
Additional paid parental leave 18% 27% 18% 29%
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Do you offer any of the following non-monetary
employee benefits?

Birthday day-off
Externally facilitated training
Additional annual leave

Paid study leave

Additional unpaid parental leave

Executive

0%

89%

44%

22%

22%

Mgmt
0%
89%
44%
22%

22%

Technical

0%

89%

33%

44%

22%

Support

0%

88%

38%

38%

25%

Do you offer any health & wellbeing initiatives?

Employee assistance
program (EAP)

Mental health leave

Mental health first aid officers
Mindfulness activities
eg. mediation, yogq, fitness

Buddy program /[
Special interest groups

Externally facilitated mental
health training / workshops

Health & wellbeing
allowance

0%

10

If yes, which of the following health & wellbeing
initiatives have you implemented?

20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100%
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Do you offer any of the following flexible

workplace practices?

Flexible work hours

Work from home
Compressed working week
Part-time hours

Job sharing

Career breaks

Executive

69%

85%

15%

23%

8%

8%

Mgmt
67%
92%
25%
25%

8%

8%

Technical

55%

9%

18%

36%

9%

9%

Support

58%

83%

17%

42%

8%

8%

How many days per week are you requiring

staff to work in the office currently?

0 days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

Looking forward, how many days per week
will you require staff to work in the office?

2%
0%

o 6%
2%

0 days

1 day
2 days
3 days
4 days

5 days
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If you are offering a hybrid model (1-4 days in the
office), are there specific days that staff need to
work in the office?

YES
8%

Yes — We specify particular days.
No — We are flexible with the days.

CONSTRUCTION Industry Facts
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The future

Is your project pipeline (unconfirmed or What do you predict will have the biggest What do you predict will have the biggest
on hold projects), for this time of the year: positive impact on business levels in 2022? negative impact on business levels in 2022?

0% 10 20 30 40 50 60 70% 0% 10 20 30 40 50 60 70%
Interest rates [ access to funding Interest rates [ access to funding
o
27%
More than Consumer |/ business confidence Consumer [ business confidence
o expected
4 O /o Government expenditure Government expenditure
As expected Customer demand Customer demand
o Access to talent Access to talent
33%
Less than Competition Competition
expected

Business expansion [ contraction Business expansion [ contraction

The political landscape The political landscape
Changes to the residential market Changes to the residential market

Changes to insurance premiums Changes to insurance premiums
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Compared to 2021, do you expect business
activity in 2022 to:

Increase Remain Decrease
significantlyl ncrease the same Decrease significantly

64%

14% 8% 0%

Are you currently, or do you plan to restructure
your organisation in 2022 to keep up with
changing business needs?

14%
NO

36%

Unsure

If yes, what are the main drivers of the
restructure?

R 27
o 36% v

0 % Downsizing
9 O/ Digital

o transformation

O O/ Merger or
o acquisition

o Outsourcing
- 9 /0 | offshoring

o Insourcing
- 9 /O | onshoring
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CONSTRUCTION

Site Foreperson

Site Manager

Project Coordinator
Contracts Administrator
Project Manager

Senior Project Manager
Project Director
Construction Manager
Estimator

I\
Pl 1 JN
Pl I I I IN
PY I I I X I IN
4000000000
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Salary levels & tables

Construction Site Foreperson Project Coordinator

RESPONSIBILITIES ESTIMATED EXPERIENCE LOW AVERAGE HIGH LOW AVERAGE HIGH

New to the role. LEVEL 1 $82,500 $97,500 $105,000 LEVEL 1 $57,500 $67,500 $72,500
LEVEL1 Skill set still developing. Circa 0 - 2 years

Requires mentoring.
LEVEL 2 $100,000 $115,000 $125,000 LEVEL 2 $72,500 $87,500 $95,000

Has successfully

completed the role on LEVEL 3 $115,000 $135,000 $145,000 LEVEL 3 $95,000 $95,000 $110,000
LEVEL 2 prior projects. Circa 2 - 6 years

Experienced and

competent in most tasks.

Extensive experience in
NS ol SueeEEs L Site Manager Contracts Administrator
working on a number

LEVEL 3 of projects. Circa 6+ years
Can complete all
responsibilities with
complete autonomy.

LOW AVERAGE HIGH

LEVEL 1 $90,000 $112,500 $132,500 LEVEL 1 $90,000 $112,500 $132,500

LOW AVERAGE HIGH

LEVEL 2 $115,000 $125,000 $155,000 LEVEL 2 $115,000 $125,000 $155,000
All salaries listed in the 2022 PACE survey refer to the total remuneration packages

and are inclusive of all benefits such as superannuation, motor vehicles, etc. LEVEL 3 $]40,000 $]65,000 $205’000 LEVEL 3 $]40,000 $]65,000 $205’000

Average salary represents the median salary reported by respondents; the low &
high salary representing the lower and upper quartile of responses, respectively.

CONSTRUCTION  Salary Tables 118



Project Manager

Construction Manager Project Director

LOW AVERAGE HIGH

LEVEL 1 $85,000 $105,000 $115,000
LEVEL 2 $115,000 $130,000 $140,000
LEVEL 3 $130,000 $155,000 $170,000

Senior Project Manager

LOW AVERAGE HIGH LOW AVERAGE HIGH

LEVEL 1 $145,000 $165,000 $175,000 $190,000 $220,000 $310,000
LEVEL 2 $165,000 $195,000 $215,000
LEVEL 3 $210,000 $235,000 $245,000

Estimator

LOW AVERAGE HIGH

LEVEL 1 $150,000 $155,000 $160,000
LEVEL 2 $165,000 $175,000 $185,000
LEVEL 3 $195,000 $205,000 $235,000

LOW AVERAGE HIGH

LEVEL 1 $62,500 $82,500 $87,500
LEVEL 2 $92,500 $107,500 $130,000

All salaries listed in the 2022 PACE survey refer to the total remuneration packages
LEVEL 3 $135,000 $165.000 $205,000 and are inclusive of all benefits such as superannuation, motor vehicles, etc.

Average salary represents the median salary reported by respondents; the low &
high salary representing the lower and upper quartile of responses, respectively.
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INTRODUCTION

The Victorian engineering industry experienced a recovery in 2021, with 71% of firms
reporting an increase in business activity, up from 37% that reported an increase
12-months earlier. Government expenditure coupled with customer demand were
listed as the two key drivers of this. While access to talent was confirmed as the
most significant impediment to recovery, with 89% of companies finding it difficult

sourcing technical staff & 74% of companies having difficulty sourcing support staff.

Access to talent is predicted to continue as the biggest challenge faced by engi-
neering firms in 2022, with only 35% of participating businesses reporting having
the talent required to deliver organisational goals in the year ahead. Recruitment
activity is anticipated to continue, likely adding more pressure to salaries, which
increased by an average of 5.2% in 2021.

While 2021 only saw 11.4% of permanent staff resign from their roles, we anticipate
that figure to increase in 2022 as competition for talent increases. The key to retaining
staff will be embracing flexibility and wellbeing initiatives. Hybrid work appears to
be here to stay with 78% of engineering companies offering staff the opportunity to
work at least one day a week fromm home, while 72% of engineering firms are now
offering staff health and wellbeing initiatives.

With 65% of businesses
lacking enough talent

and a 9 week lead time
on new hires, access to
new staff in 2022 is key.

Adam Brown

Manager
Civil & Infrastructure Engineering

0421200 469
a.brown@aspectpersonnel.com.au
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Company
demographics

Where does your organisation operate?

12%

Internationally

63% 25%

in multiple states of Australia

in Victoria only

How many people does your organisation
employ?

1-10 11-20 21-50  5I1-100 100+

31%

20% 23% 189

The average company size of the organisations
surveyed was 106 employees.

8%
[

How many people does your organisation
employ in Victoria?

1-10 11-20 21-50  51-100 100+

28%
16% 19% 21% 169

The average number of Victorian-based employees
was 387.
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COVID-19 impact

In 2021, did you implement any labour cost What labour cost management strategies How quickly do you predict your business
management strategies in response to COVID-19? did you implement? will recover from the impact of COVID-19?

2 9 o/ Reduced salaries
o (hours maintained)
o Reduced salaries

43 /O (hours reduced)

2 9 o) Stood staff down

/0 with JobKeeper

-I 40/ Stood staff down

o without JobKeeper

]40/ Made permanent

(o] staff redundant

430 Forced annual leave

/o (to reduce leave liability)
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What long term changes will you make to
your business as a result of COVID-19?

Allowing staff to
work from home

Allowing staff flexible
start and finish times

Reducing office space

Reducing headcount
Method of internal communication
(with staff & between teams)

Method of external communication
(clients & project stakeholders)

Increasing use of temp/contract
staff to enable workforce flexibility

0% 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100%

Will your organisation implement a mandatory
COVID-19 vaccination policy?

19%

Undecided

48%

YES, already 206%
implemented NO

1%

YES, we will implement one
in the future

With 30% of responding

firms reporting they were

not negatively impacted by
COVID-19, this makes
Engineering the most resilient
iIndustry to the pandemic, out
of the four industries surveyed.
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Business activity

Compared to 2020, did business activity in 2021:

Decrease
significantly

Remain
the same

Increase

significantly Decrease

Increase

47%

24%

g% 3%

The engineering industry recorded the most positive
2021 business activity levels of all industries surveyed.

Interest rates [ access to funding
Consumer / business confidence
Government expenditure
Customer demand

Access to talent

Competition

Business expansion [ contraction
Political landscape

Changes to residential market
Changes to insurance premiums

COVID-19

0%

10

20

30

40

50

What has had significant positive impact
on business activity levels in 2021?

60 70%

Interest rates [ access to funding
Consumer /[ business confidence
Government expenditure
Customer demand

Access to talent

Competition

Business expansion [ contraction
Political landscape

Changes to residential market
Changes to insurance premiums

COVID-19

0%

What has had significant negative impact
on business activity levels in 2021?

10

The engineering industry reported the most positive
2021 business activity levels of all industries surveyed.

20 30 40 650 60 70%
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Human resources
& talent

Did your organisation tender for projects in 2021?

Of projects tendered for in 2021, approximately
what percentage were successful?

36%
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Approximately what percentage of your staff
are female?

Executive ::::'R 9 0/0

Management :::ﬂ 14%
Technical mmﬂ 18%
e 32%

Approximately what percentage of your staff
are employed on a part-time basis?

Executive gﬁ 6%
Management E 5%
Technical ggﬂ 10%
Support gg%ﬁ 14%

Approximately what percentage of your staff
are employed on a contract/temporary basis?

Executive

Management

Technical

Support

©e

0%
0%
4%
1%
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Approximately what percentage of staff employed
are support staff?

ny

1%

Do you think skills shortages are likely to
impact the effective operation of your
organisation in 2022?

Unsure

1%

39%

YES

Do you currently have the talent required to
deliver your organisation’s objectives in 2022?
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To your knowledge, does your organisation have How often do you conduct performance
a diversity and inclusion policy? reviews?

More regularly than
every 6 months

25%

In development

Every
6 months

Every
12 months

17%
NO On an
ad hoc basis

o We do not conduct
O /o performance reviews

Approximately what percentage of revenue
is spent on wages?

7o
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In your last round of reviews, what was the Of those employees that received an increase In your next round of reviews, what do you
average percentage salary increase? in salary, what was the key reason? expect to increase salaries by?

. 0% 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100%
CPI / Modern

Award increase

Company-wide
increase

O Length of employment
o o Performance
Revenue
generation

4.3%

Fear of them
resigning
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Recruitment & retention

In 2021, did staff numbers within your
organisation:

Increase Remain Decrease
significantly Increase the same Decrease significantly

35%

16%

ol

14% °%

How often do you employ temporary/contract
staff?

00/ Frequently - it provides
o workforce flexibility

-|4°/ Often - to manage
o peaks in workload
Rarely - in

exceptional

circumstances

L
0 0/0 coverecgJI r:/l;a/

. ]4% Never

89%

Has this increased during the COVID-19
pandemic?
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Does your company have a talent acquisition
team or professional?

713%

Are you currently pre-approved to provide
visa sponsorship to employees?

Did you provide visa sponsorship to any new
employees in 2021?
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Have you recruited any graduates in 2021?

If you hired in 2021, did you experience difficulty
in sourcing technical professionals without
outside assistance (i.e. through a recruiter)?

5 2% Regularly

3 7% Occasionally

] .I o/o Never

If you hired in 2021, did you experience difficulty
in sourcing support professionals without
outside assistance {i).e. through a recruiter)?

26%

Never

59%

Occasionally 159
o

Regularly
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When recruiting staff in the last year, have you
had to pay higher salaries than you expected to
in order to attract the right candidate?

43% Regularly

4 6 O/O Occasionally

] ] o/o Never

If you hired staff in 2021, on average how many
weeks did it take to fill roles - from starting the
search, to the employee starting their role?

0000©
0000 ?.
®

In 2022, do you expect staff numbers to:

Increase Remain Decrease
significantly Increase the same Decrease significantly

51%

0% 0%
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What are the most important characteristics Approximately what percentage of your total What are the most common reasons for
when looking for potential employees for your permanent staff resigned from their role in 2021? staff resigning?
organisation?

Executive Mgmt Technical | Support 0% 10 20 30 40 50%

Communication skills 77% 69% 47% 86% Location

Project management skills 17% 53% 33% 14% Salary

Job specific [ technical skills 29% 47% 94% 64% Career advancement

Stakeholder engagement skills 26% 22% 1% 19% o Type of projects

Leadership skills 74% 69% 6% 0% ] ] ° 4 /o Issues with manager / management
Business development skills 57% 25% 6% 3% Better work flexibility / balance
Cultural fit 74% 72% 72% 86% Wrong cultural fit

Academic qualification 9% 17% 33% 8% Left industry

Project experience 17% 22% 53% 14% Personal issues

At 11.4%, staff resignations have reached an Decreased workload
all-time high for the engineering industry in 202],

. . : Increased workload (burnt out)
while redundancies at an all time low.

Relocated
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Did you counter offer any departing staff in 2021? Of those counter offered, do they usually: Compared to previous years, in 2021 did you
counter offer staff:

B o - =

O (o) Stay less than
/O 6 months

. 1% " e
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Approximately what percentage of your staff

were made redundant in 2021?

_ 0.5%
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Flexibility & benefits

Do you pay overtime?

If yes, what categories of employees do you
pay overtime to?

Technical
Executive Management | Delivery Support

98%

36%

1% 1%

Do you offer any of the following monetary

employee benefits?

Car [ car allowance
Parking

Additional superannuation
Insurance

Salary sacrifice

Bonuses

Profit share

Financial support for study

Additional paid parental leave

Executive

53%

70%

7%

13%

50%

57%

53%

27%

43%

Mgmt

43%

57%

3%

7%

53%

70%

43%

37%

40%

ENGINEERING Industry Facts

Technical

23%

30%

0%

7%

53%

60%

23%

43%

40%

Support
4%
36%
0%
8%
56%
64%
16%
44%

44%
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Do you offer any of the following non-monetary Do you offer any health & wellbeing initiatives? If yes, which of the following health & wellbeing
employee benefits? initiatives have you implemented?

Executive Mgmt Technical | Support 0% 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100%

. _ 0 0 0 0 Employee assistance
BII’tthy dCIy Off 8/0 7/0 8/0 8/0 progrqm (EAP)
Externally facilitated training 73% 74% 77% 73% Mental health leave
Additional annual leave 46% 48% 42% 42% Mental health first aid officers
Paid study leave 31% 30% 31% 31% Mindfulness activities

eg. mediation, yogaq, fitness

Additional unpaid parental leave 54% 52% 54% 54% Buddy program /

Special interest groups

Externally facilitated mental
health training / workshops

Health & wellbeing
allowance
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Do you offer any of the following flexible

workplace practices?

Flexible work hours

Work from home
Compressed working week
Part-time hours

Job sharing

Career breaks

Executive

88%

82%

15%

64%

6%

27%

Mgmt
85%
82%
15%
71%

6%

26%

Technical

88%

82%

21%

N%

6%

26%

Support

85%

79%

21%

%

18%

24%

How many days per week are you requiring

staff to work in the office currently?

0 days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

Looking forward, how many days per week
will you require staff to work in the office?

| 2%
|

2%

B 0%

14%
22%

0 days

1 day

2 days

50% 3 days
4 days

5 days
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If you are offering a hybrid model (1-4 days in the
office), are there specific days that staff need to
work in the office?

Yes — We specify particular days.
No — We are flexible with the days.
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The future

Is your project pipeline (unconfirmed or
on hold projects), for this time of the year:

Less than
expected

15%

49%

As expected 3 6 o/o

More than
expected

Interest rates [ access to funding
Consumer [ business confidence
Government expenditure
Customer demand

Access to talent

Competition

Business expansion /[ contraction
The political landscape

Changes to the residential market

Changes to insurance premiums

0%

10

20

30

40

50

What do you predict will have the biggest
positive impact on business levels in 2022?

60 70%

Interest rates [ access to funding
Consumer [ business confidence
Government expenditure
Customer demand

Access to talent

Competition

Business expansion /[ contraction
The political landscape

Changes to the residential market

Changes to insurance premiums

0%

What do you predict will have the biggest
negative impact on business levels in 2022?

10

20 30 40 50 60 70%
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Compared to 2021, do you expect business

activity in 2022 to:

Increase
significantly

Increase

%

Remain
the same

Decrease

Decrease
significantly

0%

0%

Are you currently, or do you plan to restructure
your organisation in 2022 to keep up with
changing business needs?

%9%

32%

Unsure

If yes, what are the main drivers of the
restructure?

- 16% COVID-19
P 32% s mian

0% Downsizing
B 16% ronstorsion
R 244 e
P 28% ptastacng

o Insourcing
. 8 /O | onshoring
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Neutral Pessimistic

Optimistic
63%

Very
optimistic

How optimistic are you about market conditions

over the next 3 years?
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Civil Engineer
Civil Designer
Structural Engineer

Construction Engineer (Civil/Structural)

Environmental Engineer
Environmental Scientist
Hydrogeologist
Electrical Engineer
Mechanical Engineer
Hydraulic Engineer

Fire Engineer

ESD Engineer

Traffic & Transport Engineer
Civil Drafter

Structural Drafter

ENGINEERING

ENGINEERING



Salary levels

Engineering

LEVEL 1

LEVEL 2

LEVEL 3

LEVEL 4

LEVEL 5

LEVEL 6

LEVEL 7/

LEVEL 8

RESPONSIBILITIES

Entry level responsibilities.
Tasks of limited complexity and closely supervised.

Tasks of limited complexity.
Work is regularly overseen by senior staff member.

Mostly technical tasks with minor stakeholder liaison.
Regular supervision.
Minor responsibilities for deliverables.

Mostly technical tasks.
Varied engineering responsibilities.
Limited supervision. Some autonomy.

Purely technical tasks.
Autonomously responsible for the delivery of technical work.
No regular supervision necessary.

Responsible for delivery of projects and the coordination of a team.

Representing the company to external stakeholders.

Leadership position.
Responsible for staff and client management.
Accountable for project delivery.

Responsible for business development and revenue generation.

Autonomously manage clients, a business unit and project delivery.

ESTIMATED EXPERIENCE

Undergraduate / part-time
or no professional experience

Circal- 2 years

Circa 2 - 4 years

Circa 4 - 8 years

Circa 8+ years

Circa 8+ years

Circa 12+ years

Circa 12+ years

EXAMPLE JOB

Graduate Engineer

Junior Engineer

Engineer

Engineer

Senior Engineer
(Technical)

Team Leader

Associate Engineer

Principal / Director
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Salary tables

Civil Engineer

Civil Designer Structural Engineer

LOW AVERAGE HIGH LOW AVERAGE HIGH LOW AVERAGE HIGH
LEVEL 1 $59,000 $61,000 $67,000 LEVEL 1 $55,000 $64,000 $66,000 LEVEL 1 $60,000 $64,000 $68,000
LEVEL 2 $65,000 $69,000 $75,000 LEVEL 2 $61,000 $69,000 $71,000 LEVEL 2 $66,000 $69,000 $75,000
LEVEL 3 $74,000 $76,000 $83,000 LEVEL 3 $70,000 $75,000 $85,000 LEVEL 3 $73,000 $77,000 $81,000
LEVEL 4 $82,500 $92,500 $97,500 LEVEL 4 $85,000 $87,500 $97,500 LEVEL 4 $82,500 $87,500 $95,000
LEVEL 5 $102,500 $110,000 $112,500 LEVEL 5 $100,000 $107,500 $115,000 LEVEL 5 $97,500 $110,000 $112,500
LEVEL 6 $115,000 $135,000 $140,000 LEVEL 6 $117,500 $127,500 $145,000 LEVEL 6 $117,500 $130,000 $137,500
LEVEL 7 $125,000 $150,000 $165,000 LEVEL 7/ $135,000 $145,000 $170,000 LEVEL 7 $130,000 $145,000 $160,000
LEVEL 8 $160,000 $180,000 $195,000 LEVEL 8 $150,000 $175,000 $190,000 LEVEL 8 $155,000 $165,000 $175,000

All salaries listed in the 2022 PACE survey refer to the total remuneration packages

and are inclusive of all benefits such as superannuation, motor vehicles, etc.

Average salary represents the median salary reported by respondents; the low &
high salary representing the lower and upper quartile of responses, respectively.
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Construction Engineer (Civil/Structural)

Environmental Engineer

Environmental Scientist

LOW AVERAGE HIGH LOW AVERAGE HIGH LOW AVERAGE HIGH
LEVEL 1 $57,000 $62,000 $67,000 LEVEL 1 $56,000 $65,000 $69,000 LEVEL 1 $55,000 $63,000 $70,000
LEVEL 2 $61,000 $69,000 $73,000 LEVEL 2 $69,000 $73,000 $76,000 LEVEL 2 $69,000 $71,000 $76,000
LEVEL 3 $70,000 $75,000 $85,000 LEVEL 3 $77,000 $81,000 $85,000 LEVEL 3 $74,000 $81,000 $84,000
LEVEL 4 $82,500 $87,500 $92,500 LEVEL 4 $82,500 $87,500 $97,500 LEVEL 4 $87,500 $90,000 $95,000
LEVEL 5 $102,500 $112,500 $127,500 LEVEL 5 $97,500 $97,500 $112,500 LEVEL 5 $97,500 $102,500 $120,000
LEVEL 6 $115,000 $135,000 $155,000 LEVEL 6 $105,000 $115,000 $135,000 LEVEL 6 $115,000 $125,000 $145,000
LEVEL 7 $125,000 $150,000 $185,000 LEVEL 7/ $125,000 $135,000 $165,000 LEVEL 7 $120,000 $140,000 $175,000
LEVEL 8 $155,000 $175,000 $205,000 LEVEL 8 $150,000 $195,000 $205,000 LEVEL 8 $165,000 $190,000 $200,000

All salaries listed in the 2022 PACE survey refer to the total remuneration packages
and are inclusive of all benefits such as superannuation, motor vehicles, etc.
Average salary represents the median salary reported by respondents; the low &
high salary representing the lower and upper quartile of responses, respectively.
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Hydrogeologist

Electrical Engineer

Mechanical Engineer

LOW AVERAGE HIGH LOW AVERAGE HIGH LOW AVERAGE HIGH
LEVEL 1 $55,000 $63,000 $69,000 LEVEL 1 $63,000 $68,000 $70,000 LEVEL 1 $56,000 $69,000 $70,000
LEVEL 2 $71,000 $75,000 $77,000 LEVEL 2 $67,000 $74,000 $76,000 LEVEL 2 $67,000 $74,000 $77,000
LEVEL 3 $81,000 $83,000 $83,000 LEVEL 3 $77,000 $85,000 $87,000 LEVEL 3 $77,000 $85,000 $87,000
LEVEL 4 $87,500 $87,500 $92,500 LEVEL 4 $87,500 $100,000 $107,500 LEVEL 4 $87,500 $100,000 $107,500
LEVEL 5 $97,500 $102,500 $107,500 LEVEL 5 $90,000 $122,500 $130,000 LEVEL 5 $90,000 $120,000 $130,000
LEVEL 6 $115,000 $125,000 $135,000 LEVEL 6 $130,000 $135,000 $140,000 LEVEL 6 $125,000 $135,000 $145,000
LEVEL 7 $135,000 $145,000 $165,000 LEVEL 7/ $155,000 $170,000 $180,000 LEVEL 7 $155,000 $170,000 $190,000
LEVEL 8 $185,000 $205,000 $220,000 LEVEL 8 $170,000 $205,000 $235,000 LEVEL 8 $165,000 $205,000 $235,000

All salaries listed in the 2022 PACE survey refer to the total remuneration packages
and are inclusive of all benefits such as superannuation, motor vehicles, etc.
Average salary represents the median salary reported by respondents; the low &
high salary representing the lower and upper quartile of responses, respectively.
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Hydraulic Engineer

Fire Engineer

LOW AVERAGE HIGH LOW AVERAGE HIGH
LEVEL 1 $59,000 $67,000 $69,000 LEVEL 1 $59,000 $67,000 $69,000
LEVEL 2 $61,000 $73,000 $75,000 LEVEL 2 $61,000 $73,000 $77,000
LEVEL 3 $71,000 $83,000 $87,000 LEVEL 3 $71,000 $83,000 $87,000
LEVEL 4 $82,500 $102,500 $112,500 LEVEL 4 $82,500 $102,500 $112,500
LEVEL 5 $92,500 $127,500 $132,500 LEVEL 5 $92,500 $127,500 $132,500
LEVEL 6 $125,000 $135,000 $145,000 LEVEL 6 $125,000 $135,000 $145,000
LEVEL 7 $145,000 $165,000 $185,000 LEVEL 7/ $145,000 $165,000 $185,000
LEVEL 8 $165,000 $205,000 $235,000 LEVEL 8 $165,000 $205,000 $235,000

All salaries listed in the 2022 PACE survey refer to the total remuneration packages
and are inclusive of all benefits such as superannuation, motor vehicles, etc.
Average salary represents the median salary reported by respondents; the low &
high salary representing the lower and upper quartile of responses, respectively.
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ESD Engineer

Traffic & Transport Engineer

LOW AVERAGE HIGH LOW AVERAGE HIGH
LEVEL 1 $61,000 $67,000 $69,000 LEVEL 1 $67,000 $71,000 $73,000
LEVEL 2 $66,000 $73,000 $77,000 LEVEL 2 $73,000 $73,000 $77,000
LEVEL 3 $76,000 $85,000 $87,000 LEVEL 3 $78,000 $80,000 $85,000
LEVEL 4 $87,500 $100,000 $110,000 LEVEL 4 $87,500 $97,500 $107,500
LEVEL 5 $105,000 $127,500 $130,000 LEVEL 5 $105,000 $117,500 $125,000
LEVEL 6 $115,000 $140,000 $145,000 LEVEL 6 $115,000 $135,000 $150,000
LEVEL 7 $145,000 $165,000 $175,000 LEVEL 7/ $135,000 $165,000 $185,000
LEVEL 8 $185,000 $205,000 $220,000 LEVEL 8 $180,000 $205,000 $210,000

All salaries listed in the 2022 PACE survey refer to the total remuneration packages
and are inclusive of all benefits such as superannuation, motor vehicles, etc.
Average salary represents the median salary reported by respondents; the low &
high salary representing the lower and upper quartile of responses, respectively.
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Salary levels

Engineering Drafting

LEVEL 1

LEVEL 2

LEVEL 3

LEVEL 4

LEVEL 5

RESPONSIBILITIES

Limited responsibilities.
Closely supervised.

Basic drafting responsibilities.
No constant supervision though work checked regularly.

Competent drafter.
Undertake a variety of drafting tasks with limited direction from senior staoff.

Autonomously undertaking a variety of drafting tasks.
Responsible for project deliverables.
No supervision.

Management of a drafting team and is responsible for the team'’s output.
CAD system management.

ESTIMATED EXPERIENCE

Undergraduate / part-time
or no professional experience

Circal- 3 years

Circa 3 - 7 years

Circa 7+ years

Circa 10+ years

EXAMPLE JOB

Trainee Drafter

Junior Drafter

Drafter

Senior Drafter

Lead Drafter /
Drafting Manager

ENGINEERING Salary Tables 152



Salary tables

Civil Drafter Structural Drafter

LEVEL 1

LEVEL 2

LEVEL 3

LEVEL 4

LEVEL 5

All salaries listed in the 2022 PACE survey refer to the total remuneration packages

LOW AVERAGE HIGH LOW AVERAGE HIGH
$49,000 $57,000 $60,000 LEVEL 1 $53,000 $57,000 $62,000
$57,000 $63,000 $71,000 LEVEL 2 $61,000 $63,000 $72,000
$72,500 $77,500 $82,500 LEVEL 3 $72,500 $77,500 $82,500
$87,500 $92,500 $107,500 LEVEL 4 $87,500 $95,000 $110,000
$107,500 $112,500 $122,500 LEVEL 5 $102,500 $110,000 $142,500

and are inclusive of all benefits such as superannuation, motor vehicles, etc.

Average salary represents the median salary reported by respondents; the low &
high salary representing the lower and upper quartile of responses, respectively.
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BUSINESS
SUPPORT

A

Receptionist HR Administrator
Administrator HR Coordinator

Senior Administrator HR Manager

Project Administrator Marketing Administrator

Office Manager [ Administration Manager Marketing Coordinator

Executive Assistant Marketing Manager “ﬁgi;\
Accounts Administrator Submissions Coordinator Tt
Bookkeeper [ Assistant Accountant Document Controller <§§§§§§§§§§§§§3>
Accountant Graphic Designer ‘ggggggs:’,
Finance [ Accounts Manager ¥

BUSINESS
SUPPORT



Salary tables

Business Support

Receptionist

Administrator

Senior Administrator

Project Administrator

Office Manager [/ Administration Manager
Executive Assistant

Accounts Administrator

Bookkeeper [ Assistant Accountant
Accountant

Finance [ Accounts Manager

LOW

$57,500
$57,500
$82,500
$67,500
$75,000
$80,000
$65,000
$65,000
$85,000

$105,000

AVERAGE
$62,500
$67,500
$87,500
$77,500
$87,500
$95,000
$72,500
$72,500
$95,000

$135,000

HIGH
$67,500
$72,500
$97,500
$87,500
$100,000
$105,000
$80,000
$80,000
$115,000

$165,000

All salaries listed in the 2022 PACE survey refer to the total remuneration packages and are inclusive of all benefits such as
superannuation, motor vehicles, etc. Average salary represents the median salary reported by respondents; the low & high
salary representing the lower and upper quartile of responses, respectively.

Ashley Dang
Senior Consultant
Business Services & Support

0402 108 686
a.dang@aspectpersonnel.com.au
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HR Administrator

HR Coordinator

HR Manager

Marketing Administrator
Marketing Coordinator
Marketing Manager
Submissions Coordinator
Document Controller

Graphic Designer

LOW

$65,000
$80,000
$95,000
$52,500
$75,000
$95,000
$90,000
$67,500

$72,500

AVERAGE
$72,500
$87,500
$125,000
$75,000
$85,000
$115,000
$92,500
$77,500

$82,500

HIGH
$72,500
$95,000
$145,000
$90,000
$92,500
$140,000
$105,000
$100,000

$87,500

All salaries listed in the 2022 PACE survey refer to the total remuneration packages and are inclusive of all benefits such as
superannuation, motor vehicles, etc. Average salary represents the median salary reported by respondents; the low & high
salary representing the lower and upper quartile of responses, respectively.
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